

# WISCONSIN LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL RULES CLEARINGHOUSE

**Scott Grosz** Clearinghouse Director Terry C. Anderson
Legislative Council Director

Margit Kelley Clearinghouse Assistant Director **Jessica Karls-Ruplinger** Legislative Council Deputy Director

## **CLEARINGHOUSE RULE 18-005**

#### **Comments**

[NOTE: All citations to "Manual" in the comments below are to the Administrative Rules Procedures Manual, prepared by the Legislative Reference Bureau and the Legislative Council Staff, dated December 2014.]

### 1. Statutory Authority

Changes should be made to rule chapters and provisions affected by this rulemaking to reflect the elimination of carcass tag requirements contained in 2017 Wisconsin Act 59 and subsequent enactments.

#### 2. Form, Style and Placement in Administrative Code

- a. The introductory clause of the proposed rule should be reviewed to accurately match the treatments prescribed in the rule text. In particular, references to s.  $NR\ 10.01$  (Table (3)) should be updated.
- b. The numerical order of rule provisions should also be reviewed in both the introductory clause and the rule text.
- c. In Section 3 of the proposed rule, no text should be underscored when repealing and recreating rule text.
- d. Throughout the proposed rule, references to Board Order No. CS-03-016 should be replaced by references to the associated Clearinghouse rule.
- e. Throughout the proposed rule, references to rule subdivisions, e.g. "NR. 10.145 (5) (a) 1", in SECTION 5, should end in a period, as "NR 10.145 (5) (a) 1.".
  - f. The proposed rule refers to SECTION 11 twice.

- g. The treatment of the first SECTION 11 of the proposed rule should be reviewed. Generally, the treatment should be renumbering of s. NR 10.104 (9) as s. NR 10.104 (9) (intro.), and creation of s. NR 10.104 (9) (a) should follow in a separate section; however in this rule, such treatment should be avoided as the (intro.) does not properly introduce par. (a), and no par. (a) should be created unless accompanied by a par. (b).
- h. Underscored text should not appear in the second SECTION 11, as it creates a new rule provision.
- i. SECTION 12 of the proposed rule should be reviewed as it appears to amend both s. NR 10.28 (2) (a) and (g).